

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2015 MAR 30 PM 1:10

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY 
DEPUTY

NO. 46525-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

IAN QUINONES, Appellant

and

SUSAN QUINONES, Respondent

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Jennifer A. Wing WSBA #27655
Of Attorneys for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF JENNIFER A. WING, PLLC
4041 Ruston Way, Suite 200
Tacoma, Washington 98402
Telephone: (253) 627-1762

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. The trial court’s finding as to factor one regarding the bonds involvement, and stability with parents and others is not supported by substantial evidence.....	3
B. The trial court’s finding as to factor three and whether it would be more detrimental to disrupt the contact between C.Q. and Ms. Quinones than to disrupt contact between C.Q. and Mr. Quinones is erroneous	4
C. The trial court’s finding as to factor five that Ms. Quinones did not act in bad faith in seeking relocation is not supported by substantial evidence.....	5
D. The trial court’s finding as to factor eight that there are sufficient alternative arrangements to foster and continue C.Q.’s relationship with Mr. Quinones is not supported by substantial evidence	6
E. The trial court’s finding as to factor nine relating to alternatives to relocation and the possibility of the objecting party relocating is erroneous.....	8
F. The trial court’s finding as to factor ten and the financial impacts of relocation or its prevention is not supported by substantial evidence	10
G. The trial court should deny Ms. Quinones’ request for attorney’s fees on appeal as the appeal is not frivolous.....	11
III. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Camer v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1, 52 Wn. App. 531, 540,
762 P.2d 356 (1988).....11

Granville Condo. Homeowners Ass'n v. Kuehner, 177 Wn. App. 543,
557, 312 P.3d 702 (2013) *citing Streater v. White*,
26 Wn. App. 430, 435, 613 P.2d 187 (1980).....11

In re Marriage of Fahey, 164 Wn. App. 42, 262 P.3d 128,
rev. denied, 173 Wn.2d 1019 (2011)12

Other

RAP 18.9.....11
